For the six months ended December 31,
   2016  2015  % Change
   (in millions)
   Adjusted Revenues:
  News and Information Services  $ 2,554  $ 2,670  (4) %
  Book Publishing   859   855  -
  Digital Real Estate Services   413   372  11 %
  Cable Network Programming   226   230  (2) %
  Other   1   1  -
Total Adjusted Revenues  $ 4,053  $ 4,128  (2) %

Adjusted Segment EBITDA:
  News and Information Services  $ 205  $ 242  (15) %
  Book Publishing   125   99  26 %
  Digital Real Estate Services   157   125  26 %
  Cable Network Programming   68   67  1 %
  Other   (79)   (80)  (1) %
Total Adjusted Segment EBITDA  $ 476  $ 453  5 %

15

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the three months ended December 31, 2016 and 2015.

   For the three months ended December 31, 2016

   As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters  As Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
 News and Information Services  $ 1,303  $ (26)  $ (4)  $ 49  $ -  $ 1,322
 Book Publishing   466   (7)   -   13   -   472
 Digital Real Estate Services   242   (10)   (12)   (6)   -   214
 Cable Network Programming   104   -   -   (3)   -   101
 Other   1   -   -   -   -   1
Total Revenues  $ 2,116  $ (43)  $ (16)  $ 53  $ -  $ 2,110

Segment EBITDA:
 News and Information Services  $ 142  $ (3)  $ 1  $ 2  $ -  $ 142
 Book Publishing   75   -   -   2   -   77
 Digital Real Estate Services   95   2   (1)   (4)   -   92
 Cable Network Programming   51   -   -   (3)   -   48
 Other   (38)   -   -   -   2   (36)
Total Segment EBITDA  $ 325  $ (1)  $ -  $ (3)  $ 2  $ 323

   For the three months ended December 31, 2015

   As Reported
Impact of

Divestitures

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters  As Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
 News and Information Services  $ 1,400  $ (10)  $ -  $ 1,390
 Book Publishing   446   -   -   446
 Digital Real Estate Services   208   (14)   -   194
 Cable Network Programming   106   -   -   106
 Other   1   -   -   1
Total Revenues  $ 2,161  $ (24)  $ -  $ 2,137

Segment EBITDA:
 News and Information Services  $ 158  $ -  $ -  $ 158
 Book Publishing   57   -   -   57
 Digital Real Estate Services   73   (3)   -   70
 Cable Network Programming   39   -   -   39
 Other   (47)   -   7   (40)
Total Segment EBITDA  $ 280  $ (3)  $ 7  $ 284

16

The following tables reconcile reported revenues and Segment EBITDA by segment to Adjusted Revenues and
Adjusted Segment EBITDA by segment for the six months ended December 31, 2016 and 2015.

   For the six months ended December 31, 2016

   As Reported
Impact of

Acquisitions
Impact of

Divestitures

Impact of
Foreign

Currency
Fluctuations

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters  As Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
 News and Information Services  $ 2,525  $ (44)  $ (13)  $ 86  $ -  $ 2,554
 Book Publishing   855   (16)   -   20   -   859
 Digital Real Estate Services   468   (20)   (24)   (11)   -   413
 Cable Network Programming   232   -   -   (6)   -   226
 Other   1   -   -   -   -   1
Total Revenues  $ 4,081  $ (80)  $ (37)  $ 89  $ -  $ 4,053

Segment EBITDA:
 News and Information Services  $ 188  $ 10  $ 3  $ 4  $ -  $ 205
 Book Publishing   123   -   -   2   -   125
 Digital Real Estate Services   162   4   (2)   (7)   -   157
 Cable Network Programming   65   -   -   3   -   68
 Other   (83)   -   -   -   4   (79)
Total Segment EBITDA  $ 455  $ 14  $ 1  $ 2  $ 4  $ 476

   For the six months ended December 31, 2015

   As Reported
Impact of

Divestitures

Net Impact
of U.K.

Newspaper
Matters  As Adjusted

   (in millions)
   Revenues:
 News and Information Services  $ 2,690  $ (20)  $ -  $ 2,670
 Book Publishing   855   -   -   855
 Digital Real Estate Services   399   (27)   -   372
 Cable Network Programming   230   -   -   230
 Other   1   -   -   1
Total Revenues  $ 4,175  $ (47)  $ -  $ 4,128

Segment EBITDA:
 News and Information Services  $ 241  $ 1  $ -  $ 242
 Book Publishing   99   -   -   99
 Digital Real Estate Services   130   (5)   -   125
 Cable Network Programming   67   -   -   67
 Other   (92)   -   12   (80)
Total Segment EBITDA  $ 445  $ (4)  $ 12  $ 453

17

NOTE 2 – TOTAL SEGMENT EBITDA

Segment EBITDA is defined as revenues less operating expenses and selling, general and administrative
expenses. Segment EBITDA does not include: Depreciation and amortization, impairment and restructuring
charges, equity (losses) earnings of affiliates, interest, net, other, net, income tax benefit (expense) and net
income attributable to noncontrolling interests. Management believes that Segment EBITDA is an appropriate
measure for evaluating the operating performance of the Company’s business segments because it is the primary
measure used by the Company’s chief operating decision maker to evaluate the performance of and allocate